

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 210770

TREY ADKINS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

VIRGINIA REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION
FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

M. Brett Hall, Esq.
Virginia Bar No: 92267
Hall Law Firm, PLLC
148 W. Jackson St.
Gate City, VA 24251

Jason Torchinsky (VSB #47481)
Jonathan P. Lienhard (VSB #41648)
Philip M. Gordon (VSB #95621)
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION.....1

 I. All Petitioners Have Standing to Challenge the Statutory Criteria.....1

 II. Petitioners Have Satisfied the Standard for Mandamus Relief.....3

 A. Petitioners Have Established a Clear Right to Relief.....4

 B. Respondents Must Comply with the State Constitution.....7

 C. Petitioners Have No Adequate Alternative Remedy at Law8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	2
<i>Blake v. Marshall</i> , 152 Va. 616 (1929).....	6
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016)	1, 2, 9
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 26 Va. Cir. 145 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 Va. 506 (1992)	1
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>McClagherty v. McClagherty</i> , 180 Va. 51 (1942).....	9
<i>Pure Presbyterian Church of Wash. v. Grace of God Presbyterian Church</i> , 296 Va. 42 (2018)	9
<i>Richmond-Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 200 Va. 147 (1958)	7
<i>Va. Marine Red. Comm'n v. Chincoteague Inn</i> , 287 Va. 371 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	4, 7

STATUTES

Va. Const. Art. I, § 6	1
Va. Const. Art. II, § A.....	8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Va. Dep't of Elections, <i>Proposed Amendments for 2020: Proposed Law</i>	6
